

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

C.A. Nos. 18-2010, 400-2010

---

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION  
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,  
Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Intervenor/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

**Brief for Petitioners**

---

*Attorney for Citizen Advocates for  
Regulation and the Environment,  
Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iii
<b><u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u></b> .....	2
<b><u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	4
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	5
<b>I. RCRA AND THE APA GRANT JURISDICTION IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION</b> .....	5
A. <u>CARE’s petition under § 7004 was proper because it challenged a regulation</u> .....	5
1. EPA’s action was a rule, not an order.....	6
B. <u>RCRA § 7002(a)(2) provides jurisdiction for district courts to review EPA’s failure to act on CARE’s petition</u> .....	8
C. <u>CARE has a right to judicial review under the Administrative Procedure Act</u> .....	10
D. <u>EPA’s failure to act on CARE’s petition constitutes a constructive denial and determination that New Union’s program is sufficient under RCRA</u> .....	13
E. <u>CARE’s petition is not barred by the § 7006 statute of limitations because the petition for review is based on grounds which arose more than ninety days after EPA approved New Union’s program</u> .....	16
F. <u>This Court should lift its stay and proceed with judicial review</u> .....	18

<b>II. THE ADMINISTRATOR MUST WITHDRAW APPROVAL OF NEW UNION'S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM.....</b>	<b>20</b>
A. <u>New Union's resources and performance are not sufficient to meet the criteria of an authorized state program.....</u>	21
1. New Union's insufficient resources and performance result in its inadequate administrative and enforcement policies.....	21
2. The Administrator lacks the discretion to take any action but to withdraw approval because New Union is unable to administer or enforce its program.....	22
B. <u>New Union's program is not equivalent to the federal program.....</u>	24
1. New Union's delegation of responsibility to the NURC is an unauthorized shift of responsibilities to an unapproved state agency.....	25
2. The inability to impose criminal sanctions renders the state program less stringent than and not equivalent to the federal program.....	25
C. <u>New Union's program is inconsistent with the federal program.....</u>	27
D. <u>New Union's state program violates the Commerce Clause.....</u>	29
<b><u>CONCLUSION.....</u></b>	<b>32</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Am. Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA, 101 F.3d 772, 776 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....11

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....11

CARE v. Jackson, No. 000138-2010 (D. N.U. June, 2 2010).....1, 2, 7, 9, 14, 16

Chevron v. Natural Res Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....7, 9

ENSCO, Inc. v. Dumas, 807 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986).....26

Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA, 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....17

Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club, 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996).....29, 30, 31

Escoe v. Zerbst, 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....8

Geller v. FCC, 610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....17

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....13

Harmon Indus. Inc. v. Browner, 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999).....22, 23, 24

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. South Carolina, 945 F.2d 781  
(4th Cir. 1991).....28, 29

Hermes Consol., Inc. v. People, 849 P.2d 1302 (Wyo. 1993).....26
